
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 25 June 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
Tel. 01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 007a and b - Civic Office Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________
Items for discussion:

1. Apologies for absence.

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

3. Public Questions and Statements.

(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros 
Jones.  Questions/Statements should relate specifically to an item of business on 
the agenda and be limited to a maximum of 100 words.  As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to submit one 
question/statement per meeting.  A question may only be asked if notice has 
been given by delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the Governance Team no 
later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday 28th June 2018.  Each question or statement 
must give the name and address of the person submitting it.  
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, Floor 2, Civic 
Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 19th June 2018 for 
noting (previously circulated).

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions

6. Youth Justice Plan 2018/19. 1 - 42

7. Commissioning Support - School Improvement Provision. 43 - 50

8. St Leger Homes Management Agreement Review. 51 - 62

Cabinet Members Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Housing and Equalities 

Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services.



1

_____________________________________________________________________________

3rd July, 2018
                   

To the Chair and Members of the 
CABINET

Youth Justice Plan 2018-19

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision
Councillor Nuala Fennelly
Lead Member for 
Children, Young People and 
Schools

All Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to present a new statutory, strategic Youth Offending 
Service Plan (YOSP) for 2018/19 for the Youth Offending Service (YOS) in Doncaster, 
where responsibility for the discharge of the Plan lies. The YOSP is due for review and 
submission to the Board annually.

2. Firstly the plan will highlight the performance against last year’s targets. This will 
demonstrate that the strategy to reduce first time entrants into the criminal justice 
continues to be effective. Likewise the YOS continues to demonstrate very good 
performance in relation to preventing re-offending and the usage of custodial 
sentences.

3. The Plan sets out the resourcing and value for money, challenges to future provision, 
structure and governance, partnership arrangements and risks to future delivery for 
the service. In relation to these, actions and timescales are set to develop the service 
and ensure the best service for the children and young people of Doncaster.

4. For the third time we have produced a Young People’s Youth Justice Plan which 
compliments the corporate report, and is designed to be accessible and 
understandable for our young people and families. The Young People’s Youth Justice 
Plan has been identified by the Youth Justice Board as a national example of good 
practice and has been adopted by other areas throughout the country.

5. In 18/19 a new cohort measure for re-offending will impact on the overall performance 
of the YOS, and this will be reflected in the national trend. The cohort is now taken 
across a three month period as opposed to a twelve month period. This means that 
one prolific offender can dramatically alter a cohort’s performance. For the first time 
the YOS is therefore setting an increased target in relation to its binary re-offending 
rate. Although the new target will almost certainly place the YOS below the England 
national average.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



2

6. Finally, the YOS has experienced some budgetary reductions for partners this year. 
The National Probation Service has issued new guidelines on resource allocation for 
YOT’s which may mean that the current compliment of seconded Probation Officers 
reduces from 1.5 to 0.5. Although this is currently under review by the Youth Justice 
Board. South Yorkshire Police have reduced their seconded officers from three to two 
to meet internal capacity challenges. Whilst this provides some challenges in terms of 
operational delivery, the recent restructuring of Young People’s Services, means that 
this capacity issue will be managed through other resources in the wider structure.

RECOMMENDATIONS

7. It is recommended that the Cabinet give consideration to review the Youth Justice 
Plan further to consideration by Full Council.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

8. The citizens of Doncaster will be protected from offending, re-offending and the 
fear of crime. 
[...]
2) of the Offender Management Act 2007 to carry out the 
duty under this subsection in relation to the Local Authority.

Page 2



3

 Every local Probation Board, Strategic Health Authority, Local Health 
Board or Primary Care Trust, any part of whose area lies within that area.

13. Section 40 of the 1998 Act sets out the duty of each Local Authority to formulate 
and implement an annual Youth Justice Plan, setting out how Youth Justice 
Services in their area are to be provided and funded and their functions and 
composition. Youth Offending Teams must co-ordinate the provision of Youth 
Justice Services for all those in the authority’s area that need them and carry out 
the functions of the Youth Offending Service Plan.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

14. The Youth Justice Plan is a statutory Plan, the option is to approve in its current 
format or return the plan to the Senior Head of Service of Young People’s Services for 
further consideration and review.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

15. As a statutory plan the Council is required to produce annually to inform the 
strategic and operational activity of Youth Justice Services. The options in this 
case are to recommend that the Plan proceeds to Full Council for approval.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

16.

Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives them 
and Doncaster a brighter and more 
prosperous future:
 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are supported 

to flourish
 Inward Investment

Reducing First Time Entrants 
into the Youth Justice System 
significantly reduces the 
financial burden on other 
statutory services, and 
therefore protects against 
services being overwhelmed 
and placed under budgetary 
pressure when earlier 
intervention could have been 
undertaken successfully.
Creating an aspirational 
culture amongst young people 
involved in anti-social 
behaviour and offending will 
[...]
s) Wards Affected Key Decision
Councillor Nuala Fennelly, 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Schools

All Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To enable  continuing and sustained improvement of Doncaster’s primary, secondary 
and special school education settings it is our commissioning intention to seek an 
external provider(s) to deliver school improvement programmes for all 106 Doncaster 
primary settings including – maintained schools, academies, special schools, 
maintained Pupil Referral Units, 18 Secondary Academies and 5 Special Schools in 
partnership with Doncaster Council. 

The programme will provide Doncaster Council with continued robust intelligence on 
the effectiveness of all Doncaster schools, academies, special schools and 
maintained Pupil Referral Units including enabling early identification and swift 
response for schools needing additional support. For education settings it will provide 
robust external evidence, validating self-evaluation and informing standards in 
education, children's services and skills (Ofsted) inspections.

2. The programme will be expected to receive continuous highly positive feedback from 
education settings monitored, with outcomes of high levels of satisfaction amongst 
system leaders and improvements in Ofsted gradings. The development of the 
programme identified in this report must be sustainable over the lifetime of the 
contract period, including extension over a further two years, following funding 
agreement by the School’s Forum. The successful provider will be monitored in line 
with the Local Authority’s contract management arrangements.

EXEMPT REPORT

3. This report is not exempt.

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. The Chair and Members of the Cabinet are asked to :

a) Note the contents of this report

Date:    3 July 2018                             

Page 43

Agenda Item 7.



b) Approve the commissioning intention for the School Improvement Provision.
c) Approve the use of funding for this programme that was agreed at School’s 

Forum on 11 April. This funding will finance the programme for the academic year 
2018/19

d) Review school improvement provision in April 2019 with a view to approving a 
school improvement programme for a further 2 academic years.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

5. Local Councils play a key role in helping to shape and drive forward improvement in 
education settings and it is important that they are involved in shaping the quality of 
provision in their area.  

BACKGROUND

6. Since September 2016, Kirk Sandall Teaching School Alliance (Partners in Learning) 
has been grant funded by Doncaster Council through school’s forum Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) to support the Council’s Standards and Effectiveness Team 
with the delivery of a school improvement programme for all maintained primary and 
special schools and the 2 maintained Pupil Referral Units, the Levett School and 
Maple Medical Centre. This programme is the Standards and Effectiveness Partner 
programme (STEP). The original funding was made by way of a grant to Partners in 
Learning to facilitate the market through a representative partnership model. 
Hungerhill Teaching School’s Alliance (Partners in Learning) has been grant funded 
to provide support for Secondary Transition and Key Stage 4 Improvements in 
Secondary Academies.

7. Over the last two academic years, the school improvement programme delivered by 
Partners in Learning has provided high quality support and challenge to all our 
maintained schools and is highly valued across Doncaster schools and other 
education settings. Partners in Learning has also represented Doncaster schools in a 
variety of regional events and is highly regarded for the progress and contribution it 
has made in a number of key activities, including the establishment and development 
of the Research School and delivery within the Social Mobility Opportunities Area 
programme. 

8. The education market is now more developed, with the changing educational 
landscape and the increase in the number of academies, it is essential that the reach 
of this programme is extended to include all schools to enable equality of provision.  
The development of this programme means that the School’s Forum as agreed to 
extend the provision to all schools, regardless of designation,  to benefit from a 
rigorous but supportive school improvement provision.

9. A school improvement provision is an essential part of the Local Authorities School 
Improvement Strategy, enabling us to risk assess schools accurately and target 
support and challenge appropriately.

10.The provision allows for strong alignment between school risk assessments and 
inspection outcomes to ensure that the Council has a firm grasp of the state of the 
primary sector.

11.The current school improvement partnership provision received a positive mention in 
the recent Association of Directors of Children’s Services Peer Review of school 
improvement in Doncaster.

Page 44



12.There has been an upward trend in the percentage of good or better primary schools 
from 58% in 2016 to 81.4% in 2018 as evidenced by ‘Watchsted’.  During the same 
period, secondary OFSTED outcomes have only shown marginal improvement, with 
50% of secondary schools in Doncaster rated good or better in 2018 ranking 144th 
out of 150 local authorities

  
13.  The successful delivery partner(s) will work in close partnership with the Council to 

ensure the alignment of the work programme to meet the needs of all education 
settings. Information is shared via elements of the current Council’s Nexus system 
which allows the sharing of findings and intelligence using a digital solution.

14.  The provision will be reviewed quarterly through to the period in April 2019, with a 
view to extending the school improvement for a further 2 academic years. The 
extension will require School’s Forum approval, pending funding availability and 
therefore will be presented to School Forum in autumn 2018, with a detailed proposal 
being progressed for decision in April 2019 for the subsequent academic year 
(2019/2020). This timescale will also be followed for 2020/21. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

15.  The below options were considered:

a) Do nothing – this option was discounted due to the ambition of Doncaster Council 
to continuously support education settings to improve.

b) Stay the same – there is now a developed market and therefore the option to 
grant award was discounted.

c) Commissioning of a School Improvement programme – to continue to build on 
our current performance this option is the preferred option, extendable up to a 
further two academic years.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

16.The recommended option is to commission a School Improvement programme.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision 
is for more people to be able to 
pursue their ambitions through 
work that gives them and 
Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;
 Better access to good fulfilling 

work
 Doncaster businesses are 

supported to flourish
 Inward Investment

The programme will contribute to 
establishing firm foundations in all 
education settings for children and 
young people to flourish and 
pursue their ambitions.

Doncaster Learning: Our vision 
is for learning that prepares all 
children, young people and adults 
for a life that is fulfilling;
 Every child has life-changing 

learning experiences within 

Children and young people benefit 
from improved education and 
attending local schools with 

Page 45



and beyond school
 Many more great teachers 

work in Doncaster Schools 
that are good or better

 Learning in Doncaster 
prepares young people for the 
world of work 

improved standards. 

Teachers, School Leaders and 
Governors benefit from additional 
training and support opportunities 
and shared intelligence products.

Doncaster Caring: Our vision is 
for a borough that cares to
[...]
 Affected Key Decision

Cllr Glyn Jones All Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. During March 2014 Cabinet considered a report on the future of its Housing functions 
and agreed to extend the management agreement between Doncaster Council and St 
Leger Homes. The agreement was on the proviso of a rolling 5 year basis subject to a 
performance and value for money assessment. 

2. This report highlights the findings from an independent performance assessment 
(House Mark) which demonstrates that St Leger Homes is, in general, a low cost, mid 
to high performing organisation when benchmarked with its peers (28 organisations) 
and housing providers nationally (255 organisations). The report highlights areas of 
good performance whilst also acknowledging areas for improvement.

3. The purpose of this report is therefore to give consideration and agreement to the 
renewal of the Council Housing Service to St Leger Homes for the period 1st April 
2019 to 31st March 2024. 

EXEMPT REPORT

4. The contents of this report are not exempt from publication

RECOMMENDATIONS

5. Members of Cabinet consider the content of this report; given the assessment 
demonstrates that St Leger Homes are mainly operating at a low cost and mid to high 
performing Housing ALMO, it is recommended that:

 Doncaster Council determines to renew the 5 year contract with St Leger Homes 
for the period from 1st April 2019 to 31 March 2024 with a proviso of a break clause 
built in at year 3. 

 St Leger Homes presents annually to Doncaster Council a review of its 
performance including a Value for Money assessment. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

6. The provision of Housing related functions are integral to the Council’s ability to 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8.



support its residents; the report provides an independent assessment of how satisfied 
our residents are with the current Management Agreement undertook by St Leger 
Homes, and presents a recommendation that supports our residents housing 
requirements for the next 5 years. 

7. To place this in context St Leger place its tenants and customers at the heart of 
everything they do, with the 2017 Customer Satisfaction Survey showing 91% overall 
satisfaction with its service.  This is in the top quartile when benchmarked against 
other housing organisations.

BACKGROUND

8. St Leger Homes is an Arm’s Length Management Organisation, or 'ALMO', created by 
Doncaster Council in 2005.  With the support of Central and Local Government, St 
Leger Homes provides housing related services across Doncaster for both the social 
and private sectors. 

9. Since achieving a 3 star rating from the Audit Commission in 2010 St. Leger Homes 
has gone from strength to strength being recognised with a range of awards and 
accreditations from independent bodies. These have included receiving the British 
Safety Council’s highest accolade for health and safety management, the Sword of 
Honour, each year from 2011 to  2015 as well as being awarded an ‘Excellent’ rating 
by the Social Housing Equality Framework and the Customer Service Excellence 
(CSE) accreditation each year from 2011 to  2017.  St Leger Homes produced its first 
set of social accounts in 2015, followed up with social accounts in 2016 and 2017, 
demonstrating the positive impact they are having on our resident’s lives.  In addition 
they have also won some prestigious awards, including the Business in the 
Community’s (BITC), Responsible Business Award for Championing an Ageing 
Workforce, and the ‘Making a Difference in Communities’ at the 2016 National 
Federation of ALMO’s (NFA) conference for their inspirational World of Work (WOW) 
academy.

Independent Assessment:

10. In relation to the performance of Housing companies one of the main methods of 
benchmarking is through its membership of Housemark. At the highest level, a value 
for money dashboard is produced from a selection of performance indicators and 
shows how an organisation compares with 
[...]
area based services. Key to this will be a level of 
consultation that includes all stakeholders, ensuring the Plan represents the interests of 
our residents and our corporate priorities.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

32. In consideration of the options there are a plethora available that Doncaster Council 
could consider, for example the local authority could:

 Maintain the current arrangement and determine to agree to a further 5 year 
extension for St Leger Homes for the period 1st April 2019 to 31 March 2024 (With 
the proviso of a 3 year break clause).

 Determine to bring all or part of the housing related functions that St Leger delivers 
back into Doncaster Council.

 Commission another provider to deliver the housing related functions. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

33. St Leger Homes has been in operation within Doncaster since 2005; independently 
assessed, the majority of the services provided are at low cost and high performing; St 
Leger Homes recognise their challenges and have adjusted their structure, systems 
and operating arrangements to ensure the best level of service is offered to our 
residents; it is on this basis that given the level of service provided currently, coupled 
with performance of Doncaster specific performance metrics the contract should be 
extended beyond March 2019 for a further five years (With the proviso of a 3 year break 
clause).   

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

34. The following demonstrates how St Leger impact on the Councils Corporate objectives:

Page 56



Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives them 
and Doncaster a brighter and prosperous 
future;

 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are supported 

to flourish
  Inward Investment

St Leger Homes are instrumental 
in shaping the reforms contained 
within the Doncaster Growing 
Together Programme; at the heart 
of these St Leger are leading o
[...]
ears. 

The Housemark benchmarking figures only include standard voids only, whereas we typically include all voids. We have chosen to provide a higher quality standard than comparable 

organisations, many of which only carry out the minimum safety checks (e.g. gas, electrical) whilst the property is void and carry out repairs whilst tenants are occupying the property.

KPI 4

(new)

Not reported N/A

Lower is Better

Cabinet have asked that a target is not set. Whilst lower is usually thought to be better, there are some circumstances under which placing into B&B may be the right course of action for that 

person at that time.

KPI 6

st leger homes management appendix Copy of Copy of 2018-19 - KPIPage 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Youth Justice Plan 2018/19
	Youth Justice Plan 2018-19 (DRAFT) 19-06-18

	7. Commissioning Support - School Improvement Provision
	8. St Leger Homes Management Agreement Review.
	st leger homes management appendix Copy of Copy of 2018-19 - KPI




Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Friday, 6th July, 2018

With the exception of Decision 1 ‘Youth Justice Plan 2018/19 which is subject to Full 
Council approval on 19th July, 2018, the end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday 
17th July, 2018 and therefore, the decisions can be implemented on Wednesday 18th 
July, 2018

Present:

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities) (In the Chair)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Mayor Ros Jones and Councillor 
Nuala Fennelly

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

Councillor Nick Allen asked Mayor, Ros Jones, the following question:-

'My question relates to Agenda Item 8, the St Leger Homes Management Agreement 
Review. The report highlights several excellent reasons to maintain the existing 
arrangements so that St Leger Homes can continue to deliver housing services in 
Doncaster. Item 21 explains the good work of St Leger Homes and the WOW offer. While I 



have no doubt this scheme is excellent and reflects positively on St Leger Homes, DMBC 
and those who undertake it, I am concerned about the use of voluntary unpaid work 
experience placements for adults. I would like to know if there could be any way of paying 
people who successfully complete the eight week placement? Could this happen in 
future?'

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones provided the following response:-

“SLHDs unpaid work experience opportunities are just one element of a range of 
opportunities they provide to enable their customers to gain work experience. Where they 
provide support and learn contracts, which last for 6 months, these are paid employment.  
The work experience scheme provides real opportunities for individuals to try different 
areas of work and gain important work experience, typically up to 16 hours a week for up 
to 8 weeks. 

Because the work experience is unpaid, it doesn’t affect a participant’s benefits, and as 
the DWP are aware of the experience being provided, they will contribute to travel costs 
and arrange Job Centre contact around the work experience. The voluntary aspect of 
World of Work (WOW) and the work experience is important, because otherwise it could 
be seen as a ‘sector based work academy’ which would make attendance mandatory, with 
potential benefit sanctions for non-attendance. Former WOW participants have told SLHD 
that this was a barrier to them joining other schemes.

It is therefore felt that the option of being paid for the work experience is likely to have a 
material impact upon a person’s benefits and SLHD have found that the prospect of 
benefits being affected can be real barrier for some potential participants”. 

Decision records dated 19th June, 2018, be noted.

DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Youth Justice Plan 2018/19

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet endorsed and recommended the Youth Justice Plan to Council on the 19th 
July, 2018.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet were presented with a report outlining the new Statutory, Strategic Youth 
Offending Service Plan (YOSP) for 2018/19 for the Youth Offending Service (YOS) 
in Doncaster, where responsibility for the discharge of the Plan lies. It was noted 
that the Plan was due for review and submission to the Board annually.

It was reported that the plan highlights the performance against last year’s targets, 
which demonstrated that the strategy to reduce first time entrants into the criminal 
justice system continued to be effective and likewise the YOS continued to 



demonstrate very good performance in relation to preventing re-offending and the 
usage of custodial sentences. It was highlighted that the Young Peoples Youth 
Justice Plan had been identified by the Youth Justice Board as a national example 
of good practice and had been adopted by other areas throughout the country.

In the absence of Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Councillor Chris McGuinness wished 
to draw to Cabinet’s attention the recent letter received by the Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee, where the Chair had stated that the 
Committee had considered the Youth Offending Service Plan on the 28th June, 
2018. The Committee were supportive of the Plan and were pleased to see the 
ongoing successes that had been experienced within the Youth Service, and which 
had been recognised by other Local Authorities.

Cabinet welcomed the report and congratulated the service on their continued 
improvement and success.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

The Youth Justice Plan is a statutory plan that the Council is required to produce 
annually to inform the strategic and operational activity of Youth Justice Services. 
Therefore there were no alternatives considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Commissioning Support - School Improvement Provision

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted the content of the report;

(2) approved the commissioning intention for the School Improvement 
Provision;

(3) approved the use of funding for this programme that was agreed at School’s 
Forum on 11 April. This funding will finance the programme for the academic 



year 2018/19; and

(d) agreed to review the school improvement provision in April 2019 with a 
view to approving a school improvement programme for a further 2 
academic year

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered a report on the Commissioning Support for the School 
Improvement Provision. It was reported that to enable continuing and sustained 
improvement of Doncaster’s primary, secondary and special school education 
settings, it is the Council’s commissioning intention to seek an external provider(s) 
to deliver school improvement programme for all 106 Doncaster primary settings 
including, maintained schools, academies, special schools, maintained Pupil 
Referral Units, 18 Secondary Academies and 5 Special Schools in partnership with 
Doncaster Council.

The report highlighted that the programme would provide Doncaster Council with 
continued robust intelligence on the effectiveness of all Doncaster schools, 
academies, special schools and maintained Pupil Referral Units including enabling 
early identification and swift response for schools needing additional support. 

It was noted that the development of the programme identified must be sustainable 
over the lifetime of the contract period, including extension over a further two years, 
following funding agreement by the School’s Forum. The successful provider will be 
monitored in line with the Local Authority’s contract management arrangements.

Cabinet welcomed the proposals identified within the report.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

a) Do nothing – this option was discounted due to the ambition of 
Doncaster Council to continuously support education settings to improve

b) Stay the same – there is now a developed market and therefore the 
option to grant award was discounted.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE



8. St Leger Homes Management Agreement Review.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet agreed that:-

(1) Doncaster Council renews the 5 year contract with St Leger Homes for 
the period from 1st April, 2019 to 31 March, 2024 with a proviso of a 
break clause to be built in at year 3; and

(2) St Leger Homes presents annually to Doncaster Council a review of its 
performance including a Value for Money assessment.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones presented a report to Cabinet on the 
review of the St Leger Homes Management Agreement. He reported that with the 
support of Central Government, in 2005 Doncaster Council created St Leger 
Homes, an arms-length management organisation (ALMO) to provide housing 
related services across Doncaster for both the social and private sectors.

He reported that the Council’s existing management agreement between Doncaster 
Council and St Leger is due to expire on the 31st March, 2019. The existing 
contract allows for an independent review to be carried out of St Leger Homes and 
its services, which assessed performance and value for money. This review is 
crucial in the Council’s efforts to ensure the provision of a high performing Housing 
function for residents.

Councillor Jones reported that the assessment, undertaken by Housemark, had 
found St Leger Homes to be low cost, mid-to-high performing organisation when 
benchmarked with its peers and housing providers nationally. He pointed out that it 
was on that basis, coupled with a 91% satisfaction rate by tenants, that he was 
recommending that Cabinet agree to extend the St Leger Homes Management 
Agreement.

In conclusion, he wished to personally state that the importance of ensuring a high 
satisfaction rate with housing tenants was at the very heart of his Cabinet portfolio 
priorities and it was on this basis that he wished to share with all present the 
2018/19 performance targets to demonstrate his continued commitment to ensuring 
the best outcomes for residents.

Councillor Nigel Ball welcomed the report and recommendations and in relation to 
his own portfolio responsibility for Public Health wished to thank St Leger Homes 
for their hard work carried out during the winter months, paying particular attention 
to the excellent support given to those people who were rough sleeping.

In conclusion, Councillor Joe Blackham stated that all Members had witnessed 
substantial improvement from St Leger Homes and wished to see this continue in 
the future.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED



In consideration of the options, there were a plethora available that Doncaster 
Council could consider, for example the Local Authority could:-

 Determine to bring all or part of the housing related functions that St Leger 
delivers back into Doncaster Council; and

 Commission another provider to deliver the housing related functions.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


